

1.

Order below Exh.5

(In Sessions Case No.147 of 2019 Shakil Akbar Qureshi Vs. State)

Dated :-29.05.2020

1) This is the application received through the Superintendent of Central Prison, Nashik Road, Nashik, filed by applicant **Shakil Akbar Qureshi** with a prayer of releasing him on interim bail on furnishing PR Bond as per the directions issued by High Power Committee on 25.03.2020 and 11.05.2020 constituted as per the directions of Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in Suo Moto Writ Petition No.01/2020 dated 23.03.2020.

2) I have obtained say of prosecution on the application.

3) The say filed by prosecution suggests that the applicant is of cruel nature and has tried to kill the complainant and witnesses in very serious manner. There is likelihood of his committing similar offence. Moreover, the applicant is resident of Uttar Pradesh due to which there is likelihood of his remaining abscond on release on interim bail. So also, due to lock-down, he may face trouble in proceeding to Uttar Pradesh.

4) As per the directions issued by High Power Committee on 25.03.2020 as well as on 11.05.2020, nature of the offence, severity of the crime and possibility of the prisoner committing offence in case of temporary release (such as habitual offender) or likelihood his/her absconding as well as prisoner's place of residence out of the State of Maharashtra, lock-down in force and non-availability of public transportation should also be considered as important tests to decline such requests for temporary release. Hence, as there is such likelihood in the present case, I deem it fit to decline interim bail. Hence, following order :-

Order

1) Application Exh.5 stands rejected.

2) Applicant be informed accordingly by sending copy of the order to the Superintendent of Central Prison, Nashik Road, Nashik.

Niphad
29.05.2020

(R.G.Waghmare)
Addl. Sessions Judge, Niphad